

No. 15-797

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS TEXAS CHAPTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE

DEANNE OTTAVIANO

AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION

750 First Street, N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 336-6100

PAUL M. SMITH

Counsel of Record

J. DOUGLAS WILSON

EMILY A. BRUEMMER

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for American Psychological Association

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7921

*Counsel for American
Psychiatric Association and the
American Academy of
Psychiatry and the Law*

ANNE CAMPER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SOCIAL WORKERS
750 First Street, NE
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-8217

*Counsel for National
Association of Social
Workers and National
Association of Social
Workers Texas Chapter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. There Is Unanimous Professional Consensus on the Criteria Applied to Diagnose Intellectual Disability.....	7
A. The existence of concurrent deficits in intellectual and adaptive functioning is central to the diagnosis of intellectual disability.	8
B. Assessment of deficits in adaptive functioning is necessary to diagnose intellectual disability.....	9
II. The Use of Outdated or Non-Clinical Criteria to Diagnose Intellectual Disability Violates the Professional Consensus and Clinical Norms of Mental Health Professionals.	14
A. Texas disregards the current diagnostic consensus of mental health professionals when evaluating <i>Atkins</i> claims.....	14
B. Texas fails to properly assess deficits in intellectual deficiencies.	15

C. Texas uses factors to identify intellectual disability that lack any basis in science or medicine and are inconsistent with professional, clinical diagnostic practices..... 16

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3, 7
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	13
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	6, 12, 17, 19, 21
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	3, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adaptive Behavior Assessment System (Harrison & Oakland, 2015)	12
American Ass’n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support</i> (11th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (2013)	25
American Educational Research Ass’n et al., <i>Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing</i> (2014)	12, 16
American Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Diagnostic Adaptive Behavior Scale (Tassé et al., in press)	12
Joke J.H. Ellenkamp, et al., <i>Work Environment-Related Factors in Obtaining and Maintaining Work in a Competitive Employment Setting for Employees with Intellectual Disabilities: A Systematic Review</i> , 26 J. Occup. Rehab. 56 (2016)	18
David L. Hamilton & A. Neville Uhles, <i>Stereotypes</i> , 7 Encyclopedia Psychol. 466 (2000).....	17
Kevin S. McGrew, <i>Intellectual Functioning, in The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> 85 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015)	15
F. Gerard Moeller et al., <i>Psychiatric Aspects of Impulsivity</i> , 158 Am. J. Psychiatry 1783 (Nov. 2001)	21, 22
National Ass'n for the Dually Diagnosed, <i>Diagnostic Manual -- Intellectual Disability: A Textbook of Diagnosis of Mental Disorders in Persons with Intellectual Disability (DM-ID)</i> (Robert Fletcher et al. eds., 2007).....	20, 23
J. Gregory Olley, <i>Adaptive Behavior Instruments</i> , in <i>The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> 187 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015).....	11, 12, 15

J. Gregory Olley, <i>The Death Penalty, the Courts, and Intellectual Disabilities</i> , in <i>The Handbook of High-Risk Challenging Behavior: Assessment and Intervention</i> 229 (J.K. Luiselli ed., 2011).....	23, 24, 25-26
Scales of Independent Behavior-Revised (Bruininks, Woodcock, Weatherman, & Hill, 1996).....	12
Marc J. Tassé, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 114 (2009).....	10, 11, 19
Vineland Adaptive Behavior Scales (Sparrow, Cicchetti, & Balla, 2008).....	12
Jannelien Weiland <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Prevalence of Personality Disorders in Psychiatric Outpatients with Borderline Intellectual Functioning: Comparison with Outpatients from Regular Mental Health Care and Outpatients with Mild Intellectual Disabilities</i> , 69 <i>Nordic J. Psychiatry</i> 599 (2015).....	19-20
Paul White <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence of Intellectual Disability and Comorbid Mental Illness in an Australian Community Sample</i> , 39 <i>Austral. & N.Z. J. Psychiatry</i> 395 (2005).....	24

Kathryn K. Yamamoto, *et al.*, *Inclusive Postsecondary Education: Reimagining the Transition Trajectories of Vocational Rehabilitation Clients with Intellectual Disabilities*, 40 *J. Vocational Rehab.* 59 (2014).....18

Nurit Yirmiya *et al.*, *The Ability to Manipulate Behavior and to Understand Manipulation of Beliefs: A Comparison of Individuals with Autism, Mental Retardation, and Normal Development*, 32 *Developmental Psychol.* 62 (1996).....25
